
MEMORANDUM AND ORDER ON DEFENDANTS’ AND DEBTOR’S MOTION FOR
RELIEF FROM ORDER  ENTERED ON OCTOBER 4, 1994, MOTION TO STAY
SALE OF FARM, M OTION TO  STAY SAL E OF FAR M (filed in Adversary
Proceeding), and
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE AND MOTION TO REMOVE ALL ATTORNEYS
OF RECORD

In the U nited States Bankruptcy C ourt

for the

S outhern D istr ict of G eorg ia
S avannah D ivis ion

In the matter of: )
) Adversary Proceeding

LARR Y ALL EN DE NNIS )
(Chapter 7 Case 93-40713) ) Number 93-4147

)
Debtor )

)
)
)

JAM ES L. D RAK E, JR., )
       TRUSTEE )

)
Plaintiff )

)
)

v. )
)

LARR Y DEN NIS II )
TAM MY A NN DENNIS )

)
Defendants )

MEMO RANDUM  AND ORDE R ON DEFEN DANTS’

AND DEBTOR’S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM ORDER 
ENTERED ON OCTOBER 4, 1994, MOTION TO STAY SALE OF FARM,
MOTION TO  STAY SALE OF F ARM (filed in Adversary Proceeding), and

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE AND MOTION TO REMOVE
ALL ATTORNEYS OF RECORD



2

The above Motions were filed by Defendants, Tammy Ann Dennis and

Larry Dennis, II, and Debtor, Larry Allen Dennis, on  November 14, 1996, and November

18, 1996, and raise a number of arguments as to why this Court's Order of October 4, 1994,

should be set aside pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 60(b) which is incorporated in the Bankruptcy

Rules by Bankruptcy Rule 9024. This Court’s Orders of October 4, 1994, and September 1,

1995, deny a previous, similar action, a re incorporated fully herein, but are summarized

below for conv enience of the reader.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Debtor, Larry Allen Dennis, filed a voluntary petition for relief under

Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code on April 27, 19 93.  Defendant, Larry Dennis, II, is the

minor son of Debtor, Larry Allen Dennis, and Defendant, Tammy Ann Dennis.  Larry

Dennis, II, was born in 1981.  Defendant, Tammy Ann Dennis, cohabits with the Debtor and

is the mother of Larry Denn is, II.  On or about January 26, 1990, Debtor entered into a

contract with PRH Enterprises for the purchase of real property in Jenkins County, Georgia,

for the sum of $235,00 0.00.  Debtor paid Seller a deposit of $15,000.00  after signing the

contract and an additional $10,000.00 at the time of closing

In the contract, Debtor directed that title to the Property be placed in the

name of "Larry Dennis, II."  Debtor made no disclosure, at or prior to the closing, to either

the Seller, the real estate agents involved, or the closing attorney, that Larry Dennis, II was



3

someone other than th e Debto r.  Accordin gly, PRH Enterprises conveyed the P roperty to

Larry Dennis, II, by Warranty Deed dated February 20, 1990, recorded in Deed Book 3-C,

Pages 254-256, Jenkins County Records.  At the time of the conveyance, Larry Dennis, II,

was n ine (9) years old. 

At or prior to the closing, Debtor executed and delivered to Seller two

promissory notes in the amounts of $110,000.00 and $100,000.00, representing the balance

of the purchase price for the P roperty.  Debtor  also execu ted a Deed to Secure Debt to Seller

to secure payment o f the these no tes.  On or about M ay 8, 1990, Debtor paid o ff the first

note.  On or about December 15, 1990, Debtor paid off the second note.  Debtor paid the

entire $235,000.00 purchase price for the Property from the liquid ation of othe r assets

owned by the Debtor and from income earned by the Debtor.  No portion of the purchase

price was pa id by either of the Defendants.  On September 27, 1993, the above-captioned

adversary proceedin g was filed  by the Trustee seeking to  avoid the conveyance to Larry

Dennis, II, and to vest title to the real estate in Debtor’s estate.

In the October 4, 1994 Order, this Court found from the evidence presented

that, as of July 3, 1990, when Debtor prepared a personal financial statement, Debtor had

total assets of $250,600.00 and total liabilities of $288,488.32, computed as follows:

ASSETS

Cash $16,000.00



4

Accounts Receiv able
   Less:  Un collectible A ccounts

$73,000.00
  (9,000.00) $64,000.00

Motor Vehicles $32,100.00

Livestock $65,000.00

Fencing Equipment $46,500.00

Fencing Material $27,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS $250,600.00

LIABILITIES

Note Payable - Bourbon Bank $66,129.00

Account Payable -              
   E. S. Robbins Corporation    $61,361.01

Mortgage Payable -
   PRH Enterprises $100,000.00

Taxes Payable $17,200.00

Judgment Payable -
   Mr. and  Mrs. G eorge Ba rnett $43,798.31

TOTAL LIABILITIES $288,488.32

Thus, on July 3, 1990, Debtor was insolvent in that his liabilities

exceeded his assets by $37,88 8.32.  Working backwards in time to February 20, 1990, the

date that the P roperty was transferred, D ebtor had total a ssets of $ 323,293.86 and total

liabilities of $389,210.41, computed as follows:



1 E. S. Robbins Corporation subsequently obtained a judgment against Debtor in the Circuit  Court of

Madison Cou nty, A labam a, for the  sum  of $7 6,98 7.96  on A ugu st 19, 1 991 , in the case of E . S. Robbins Corporation

v. Larry Den nis, II, a/k/a Larry Dennis,  d/b/a Larry Dennis Fencing (Civil Action No. CV 91-128 0B) (E xhibit P-24).

Debtor scheduled this debt in his bankruptcy petit ion in 1993 in the amount of $90,000.00

5

ASSETS

Cash $7,869.36

Accounts Receiv able
   Less:  Un collectible A ccounts

$209,348.60
  (59,524.10) $149,824.50

Motor Vehicles $32,100.00

Livestock $60,000.00

Fencing Equipment $46,500.00

Fencing Material $27,000.00

TOTAL ASSETS $323,293.86

LIABILITIES

Note Payable - Bourbon Bank $84,751.00

Account Payable -              
   E. S. Robbins Corporation1    $33,461.10

Mortgage Payable -
   PRH Enterprises $210,000.00



2 At the time of trial ,  Debtor disputed this amount; how ever,  this Court overruled Debtor’s objections

because  (1) no adjustment had been made to Debtor’s tax liability by the State of Kentucky, (2) Debtor’s financial

statement listed the cla im (E xhib it P-13 ), and ( 3) D ebtor  listed the  claim  in Schedule “E” of his bankruptcy petition

in the amount of $26,000.00.

3 The Ju dgme nt dated O ctober 15,  1987, is in the amount of $35,321.21 (Exhibit P-26).   Barnett  fi led a

claim, including accrued interest,  in the amount of $58,790.00.  Debtor scheduled the claim at $35,000.00.

4  Deb tor assig ned n o valu e to go odw ill on h is July 3, 1990, financing statement furnished to the Bourbon

Agricultural Bank, and Debtor did not realize any goodwill  upon liquidation of the business du ring the latter part

of 1990.  Debtor's testimony as to the value of business goodwill was speculative at best and was  not supported by

any credible evidence of value.

5  Debtor continued to purchase fencing material from the E S. Robbins Corporation through Novemb er

1990, and no such claim was listed on his financial statement dated July 3, 1990.  Debtor also did not a ssert a

coun terclaim  or any claim of set off in the civil action filed by the E. S. Ro bbins C orporation in the State of

Alabama, nor h as D ebtor  filed an y inde pend ent civ il ac tion to  asser t h i s p rofessed c la im aga ins t the E . S. Robbins

Corporation.  In addition, no such claim was listed as an asset on Schedule "B" of Debtor's bankruptcy petition.

6

Taxes Payable2 $17,200.00

Judgment Payable -
   Mr. and  Mrs. G eorge Ba rnett3 $43,798.31

TOTAL LIABILITIES $389,210.41

Accordingly,  the transfer of the Property to his minor son on February 20, 1990, rendered

Debtor insolvent  in that  his  liab ilit ies  exceeded h is asse ts by $65,916.55, following the

transfer.

In reaching this conclusion, I found that Debtor's fencing business had no

goodw ill value on February 20, 1990, or July 3, 1990.4  I  also found that Debtor did not

have a cognizab le claim against E. S. Robbins Corporation on either February 20, 1990, or

July 3, 1990.5  Furthermore, I found that Debtor was unable to meet his obligations as they

matured on February 20, 1990 - evidenced by the fact that as of February 20, 1990, Debtor



6 See Transcript,  Exhibit  A, page 90, l ines 6-15.

7

owed outstanding  tax obligation s to the State o f Kentucky in excess of $17,000.00,6 dating

from 1985, and  an outstand ing judgment to M r. and M rs. George  Barnett in  excess of

$30,000.00, dating from 1987.

Based upon th is evidence, I held that the Chapter 7 Trustee was

entitled to recover the property for the benefit of the bankruptcy estate under section 544(b)

of the Code because the transfer by Debtor to his minor son was voluntary, witho ut valuable

consideration, and rendered the Debtor insolvent.  "Section 544(b) [of the Bankruptcy Code]

confers upon the tru stee the pow er to avoid  any of the debtor's transfers or obligations that

are voidable for fraud or any other reason under applicable state or federal law."  The

transfer in this case was voidable under Subsection (3) of O.C.G.A. Section 18-2-22, which

code section provides as follows:

The following  acts by debtors shall be fraudulent in law
against creditors and others and as to them shall be null
and void:

(3)  Every voluntary deed or conveyance, not for a
valuable  consideration, made by a debtor who is insolvent
at the time of the conveyance.

Paragraph 3 of O.C.G.A. Section 18-2-22 voids a voluntary conveyance which renders the

Debtor insolvent without proof o f fraudu lent inten t.  Mercantile National Bank v. Aldridge,

233 Ga. 318, 210 S.E.2d 791, 793 (1974 );  accord Chambers v. C itizens & Southern



8

National Bank, 242 Ga. 498, 249 S.E.2d 214, 217 (1978).  "This rule of law is mand atory,

and is based up on the moral and lega l principle that one  should be  just before he is

generous."  Merca ntile, supra at 793.

I, therefore, concluded that the transfer of the Property  to the Defendant,

Larry Dennis, II, on February 20, 1990, was void under O.C.G.A. Section 18-2-22(3) and

avoidable  by the Chapter 7 Trustee pursuant to 11 U.S.C. Section 544(b), rendering the

904.67 acres, more or less, property of the Debtor’s estate.

On July 21, 1995, Defendants, Tammy Ann Dennis and Larry Dennis II,

filed a Motion for Relief from the October 4, 1994 Order.  That Motion alleged (1) that the

Court lacked subject matte r jurisdiction, (2) th at a necessary party, Larry Allen Dennis, was

not named as a defendant in the adversary, and (3) that there was newly discovered evidence

which justified that the judgment be set aside.  After considering the Defendant's assertions,

I denied the Motion by Order dated September 1, 1995.

Of the three contentions, only the third has any relevance to the current

proceeding.  Specifically,  in their M otion of July 21, 1995, Defendants alleged that newly

discovered evidence, which demonstrated that Larry Allen Dennis was not insolvent at the

time of the property transfer, justified the setting aside of Trustee's judgment and the

granting of Defendants' Motion for a New Trial.    Defendants attached an affidavit from

Division of Tax Administration for the State of Kentucky which stated that an indebtedness



9

in the amou nt of  $17,200.00 was not in fact o wed to  the State .  Defendants also provided

documentation which facially supported a finding that an indebtedn ess owed by Deb tor,

Larry Allen D ennis, to one  George  Barnett may have been e ntitled to partial credit.

Without addressing the merits of Defendants' allegations, I held that

Defendants failed to present newly discovered evidence within the meaning of Bankruptcy

Rule 9024.  Specifically, Rule 9024, which incorporates Rule 60(b)(2), permits relief from

a final judgment or order for "newly discovered evidence which by due diligence could not

have been discovered in time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(b)."  Because the

Motion of July 21, 1995, failed to demonstrate any reason why this evidence was not known

to Defendants or could not reasonably have been discovered in advance  of the trial of this

case and noting that in the bankruptcy context relief under Rule 60(b) is an extraordinary

remedy,   see In re Design Classics, Inc., 788 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1986), I held that

Defendants failed to satisfy their burden.  Accordingly, the Motion was denied.

 Defendants now have filed a second Motion for Relief pu rsuant to Rule

60(b) more than two years after entry of the original judgment and over one year subsequent

to their first M otion fo r Relief.  Defendants’ allegations are similar in substance to the prior

Motion for Relief.   Defendants again allege that evidence exists to sup port their claim that

this Court’s finding that Debtor was rendered insolvent by the February 1990 transfer was

erroneous and therefore, the transfer may not be avoided by the Tru stee.  Defen dants

correctly surmise that the finding of  insolvency on  that date is a pivotal finding.  Although



10

the Trustee advanced multiple theories on which the  Court cou ld have avo ided the pro perty

transfer, the October 1994 Order did not address the alternative theories but relied on the

factual finding of insolvency.  Defendants now allege either in their pleadings or arguments

at trial that (1) the indebtedness in the amount o f  $17,200 .00 to the Sta te of Kentucky was

not in fact owed; (2) an indebtedness owed by Larry Dennis to George Barnett was obtained

partially by fraud; (3) George Barnett filed a false claim; (4) at the time of the transfer,

Debtor only owed $66,219  to the Bourbon Agricultural Bank; and (5) the judgment held by

creditor, E. S. Robbins, is not valid.  Defendants also attack the October 4, 1994 Order on

due process grounds claiming that (6) Larry Allen Dennis was a necessary party to the

adversary proceeding; (7) the attorneys for the Defendants committed malpractice

throughout the pendency of this case; and (8) the Court has failed on a number of occasions

to adequately provide notice to the Defendants.

The Court already has con sidered fully wh ether Larry Allen Denn is was a

necessary party to this adversary proceed ing.  See Order on Defendants' Motion for Relief

from Order entered on October 4, 1994, Ch. 7 Case No. 93-40713, Adv. Pro. 93-4147, Doc.

No. 65, Sept. 1, 1995.  This co ntention is denied withou t further discussion.  Defendants'

remaining allegations will be rev iewed in the contex t of Rule 60(b).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Bankruptcy Rule 9024 entitled "Relief from Judgment or Orde r" essentially



7  Bankruptcy Rule 9024 contains three modifications of the time limits prescribed in F.R.Civ.P. 60 in order

to conf orm  Rule  60 w ith the b ankr uptcy  proc ess.  T hose  mod ification s app ly only to  instances that concern (1) an

allowance of a claim, (2) a complaint to revoke a discharge, or (3) a complaint to revoke an order confirming a plan.

Because  the present case does not involve one of these three scenarios, for the purposes of this Motion, there is  no

differe nce b etwe en the  applic ation o f Ru le 60 w ithin or o utside  of the b ankr uptcy  conte xt.

11

provides that Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60 applies in cases under the Code.7  In

pertinent part, Rule 60(b) states,

(b)  Mistakes; Inadvertence; E xcusable Neglect; Newly

Discovered Evidence; Fraud, Etc.  On motion and upon

such terms as are just, the court may relieve a party ... from
a final judgment, order, or proceeding for the following
reasons: (1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or e xcusable
neglect;  (2) newly discovered evidence which by due
diligence could not have b een discov ered in time to  move
for a new trial under Rule 59(b); (3) fraud (whether
heretofore  denominated intrinsic or extrinsic),
misrepresentation, or other misconduct of an adverse
par ty; (4) the judgment is void; (5) ... a prior judgment
upon which it is based has been reversed or otherwise
vacated, or it is no longer equitable th at the judgment
should have prospective application; or (6) any other
reason justifying relief from the operation of the judgme nt.
The motion shall be made within a reasonable time, and
for reasons (1), (2), and (3) not more than one year after
the judgment, order, or proceeding was entered or taken.

Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b).  W hen interpre ting Rule  60(b), a cou rt sho uld be mindful  of the Ru le's

purpose construing it libe rally while recognizing that it is no substitute fo r an app eal.  See

7 Moore's Federal Practice, ¶ 60.18[8] (2d ed. 1991).  Permitting the application of any of

the enumerated subclauses is within the sound discretion of the trial court presiding over the

case.  See In re Marston, 141 B.R . 767, 769 (B ankr.M .D.Fla. 1992); In re Empire Pipe and



12

Development, 134 B.R. 975 , 978 (Ban kr.M.D .Fla. 1991); Universa l Film Exchanges, Inc.

v. Lust, 479 F.2d 573, 576 (4th Cir. 1973).   The Movant bears the burden of proving one of

the six exceptions .  See American and Foreign Ins. Ass'n v. Commercial Ins., 575 F.2d 980,

983 (1st Cir. 1978).  

Subclause (b)(1) of the Rule permits one to  obtain relief from an otherwise

valid Final Judg ment based on mistake, inadve rtence, surprise, or excusa ble neglect.

Defendants have not alleged any of these grounds.  M oreover, R ule 60(b) cle arly states that,

The motion shall be made within a reasonable time, and
for reasons (1), (2), and (3) not more  than one year after
the judgment, order, or proceeding was entered or taken.

Defendants state in their Motion that Rule 60(b) affords them a "reasonable time" to file a

Motion; however, Rule 60(b) expressly mandates that a Motion under subclauses (1), (2),

and (3) shall be made not mo re than o ne year afte r the Final Judgment is re ndered .  See In

re Culton, 161 B.R. 76, 78 (Bankr.M.D.Fla. 1993) (creditor's motion to revoke deb tor's

discharge denied because it was commenced more than one year after the order was entered).

Any traditional or inherent power of a bankruptcy court to reconsider judgments within a

reasonab le time has been merged into Rule 60(b) and subject to its  limitations.  See In re

Watford, 192 B.R. 276 , 279 (Bankr.M .D.Ga. 1996) citing In re Met-L-Wood Corp., 861

F.2d 1012 (7th Cir. 1988 ) cert. denied 490 U.S. 1006, 109 S.Ct. 1642, 104 L.Ed.2d 157

(1989).  Here, the Court rendered its Judgment on  October  4, 1994, an d Defendants filed this

Motion on November 14, 1996.  Accordingly, any relief under Rule 60(b)(1) is denied.



8 Debtor’s testimony then was equivocal as to the  amo unt.  Compa re Transcript, Exh ibit A a t pg.69  with

pg. 8 8-89 .  In light o f that co ntrast, th e stipu lation w as he ld to co ntrol.

13

Subclause (b)(2) of the Rule permits one to obtain relief from an otherwise

valid Final Judg ment based  on newly discovered evidence which by due diligence could not

have been disco vered in time  to move fo r a new trial u nder Ru le 59(b).  Defendants

previously offered new eviden ce in support of their M otion of July 21, 1995.  At that time,

I held that the evidence proffered was known to the Defendants or reasonably could have

been discovered by the Defendants prior to the trial and, therefore, denied their Motion.

Defendants again have offered much of the same evidence although in greater detail, and

supported by numerous exhibits.

For example, during this hearing, Deb tor attempted  to demonstrate that at

the time of the transfe r he only owed $66,219.00 inste ad of $84,751.00 to the Bourbon

Agricultural Bank.   Putting aside that Defendants stipulated to the higher amount in the pre-

trial order and that Larry Allen D enn is admi tted , in e ssence , to the accu racy of the

stipulation during the tria l,8 the evidence proffered at this hearing was known to the

Defendants  or could have been discovered by the Defendants prior to trial on October 4,

1994, and cannot form the basis to grant Defendant’s Motion.  Similarly, evidence

suggesting that the tax liability to the State of Kentucky was zero or tha t George  Barnett

owes a credit against the amount of his judgment was all known or reasonably could have

been discovered in 1994.  More over, as men tioned abo ve, Rule 60(b) expre ssly prohibits

commencement of a motion under sub clauses (1), (2), and (3)  more than one year after the



14

Final Judgment is rendered.  Accordingly, Rule 60(b)(2), relief is denied.

Subclause (b)(3) of the Rule permits one to obtain relief from an otherwise

valid Final Judgment based on fraud (whether here tofore denominated intrinsic or ex trinsic),

misrepresentation, or other miscon duc t of  an adve rse  par ty.  Defendants contend that George

Barnett  has defrauded them in at least two distinct ways: first, by misstating the amount of

the debt owed by Larry Allen D ennis in his proof of claim and  second, by conveying to Larry

Allen Denn is appro ximately 10 0 acres  less than  the amo unt described in  his deed.  After

weighing the evidence, I find any allegation of fraud relating to the Barnett claim to be an

impermissible  collateral attack on a valid judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction

which I cannot entertain.  The debt to Barnett had been, as of 1990, reduced to judgment

in Robertson Circuit Court, Kentucky, in the principal amount of $35,321.21 (Exhibit P-26).

Any claims against Barnett affecting the validity or amount of that deficiency judgment must

be addressed to that Court .  Defendants also allege that some counsel in this case have

committed fraud.  This is  a very serious ch arge.  Certain ly this case has been vigo rously

contested.  The evidence has been susceptible of more than one interpretation and counsel

have urged, as they must, the interpretation of the evidence in the light most favorable to

their position.  The mere advocacy of one’s position when a difference of opinion as to the

facts exists is not fraud.  I find that no fraud or misrepre sentation occurred w hich the Court

relied on in rendering its judgment of October 1994.  Finally and conclusively, as mentioned

above, Rule 60(b) expressly prohibits commencement of a motion under the fraud subclause

more than one year after the Final Judgment is rendered .  Accordin gly, any relief under Rule



15

60(b)(3) is denied.

Subclause (b)(4) of the Rule permits one to obtain relief from an otherwise

valid Final Judgmen t based  upon th e fact tha t the judg ment is void.  There has been no

allegation by Defendants that the Final Judgment of October 4, 1994, is void nor does the

Court know of any action taken that might have rendered the Judgme nt void .  Accordingly,

Rule 60(b)(4) relief is denied.

 

Subclause (b)(5) of the Rule permits one to obtain relief from an otherwise

valid Final Judgment that relied on a prior judgment if it has been reversed or otherwise

vacated, or it is no longer equitable that the judgment should have prospective application.

Defendants attack both the E. S. Robbins and George Barnett judgments as in sufficient to

support the Court 's October 4, 1994 Order.  Defendants are incorrect.  Absent a repeal of

[CONSTITUTION OR STATUTE??] the Full Faith and Credit Act, a federal court must

give a state court judgment the same effect that it would have in the courts of the State in

which it was rendered .  See 28 U.S .C. § 1783.  Any challenge to these two judgments may

be commenced only in the states in which they were rendered.  Defendants have moved

unsuccessfully to set aside the  Alabama judgmen t in favor of E . S. Robbin s and a mo tion to

set aside the Barnett judgment, entered in 1987, has been pending since at least December

1994.  Additionally, the validity of the judgment held by creditor, E. S. Robbins, has been

addressed and upheld previously by this Court's Order on Deb tor's  objection to the claim of

E. S. Rob bins in th e unde rlying bankruptcy.  See Order on Debtor's O bjection to the  Claim



16

of E. S. Robbins, Ch. 7 Case No. 93-40713, Doc. No. 63, Jan. 23, 1996 .  Unless and until

these judgments are set aside by the respective state courts the Motion for Relief contending

their validity is insufficient as a matter of law.

Defendants also co ntend in their  Mo tion that any judgment or lien of the

Division of Tax Administration for the State of Kentucky is void and should not be relied

upon.  It appears that Defendants may be correct in their contention that the $17,200 tax

liability allegedly owed to the State of Kentucky on February 20, 1990, was in fact zero.

Howe ver, the affidavit offered to p rove that contention w as ruled inad missible on hearsay

grounds.  Absent that affidavit, which was never tendered at the first trial, the record is  more

than sufficien t to support this Court's original finding as to this liability.  Mo re important,

the Order of October 4, 1994, concluded  that on Feb ruary 20, 1990 , the transfer of p roperty

from Debtor to  his minor son rendered Debtor insolvent in that his liabilities ex ceeded h is

assets by $65,91 6.55.  Accord ingly, even if this Court could n ow reform  the record to

acknowledge the existence of no liability to the State of Kentucky, Debtor still remained

insolvent by $48,716.55 on the date of the transfer.  Therefore, pursuant to Rule 60 (b)(5),

relief must be denied.

Subclause (b)(6) of the Rule permits one to obtain relief from an otherwise

valid Final Judgment for "any other reason justifying relief from the operation of the

judgment."  To obtain relief under this subclause, Defendants must satisfy two requirements:

first, the motion must be based on a reason other than those enumerated in subc lauses (1)-



17

(5), see In re Benhil Shirt Shops, Inc., 87 B.R. 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1988); and second, the other

reason must justify the granting o f relief.  See In re Empire Pipe and Development, 134 B.R.

at 978 citing 7 Moore's Federal Practice, ¶ 60.27[1] (2d ed. 1991).  A movant's motion must

be filed within a reasonab le time.  See In re Piper Aircraft Corp., 169 B.R. 766

(Bankr.S.D.Fla. 1994).  Rule 60(b)(6 ) relief is only to be granted in exceptional or

extraordinary circums tances.  See Olle v. Henry & Wright Corp., 910 F.2d  357, 365  (6th Cir.

1990); In re Zimmerman, 869 F.2d 1126 (8th Cir. 198 9).  One ex ample of a Rule 60(b)(6)

Motion is a debtor’s request for revocation of a confirmation order because of a substantial

change in circumstances that compel a modification or vacating of a par ticular o rder.  See

In re Durkalec, 21 B.R. 618 (B ankr.E.D.Pa. 1982).   Defendants have failed to show

exceptional or extraordinary circumstances other than those arguably covered by subclauses

1-5 which I have ru led are insuff icient.

One possible exception is Defendants’ allegation that ineffectiveness of

their counsel  prov ides  basis to g rant  a new  trial.   How ever , a party's reliance on the

erroneous advice of coun sel was fou nd not be excusable n eglect or mistake under  Rule

60(b)(1).  See U.S. v. Proceeds of Sale of 3,888 lbs. Atlantic Sea Scallops, 857 F.2d 46, 49

(1st Cir. 1988).  A lawyer's general lack of legal understanding or carelessness does not

provide grounds for re lief under Rule  60(b).  See Engleson v. Burlington N . R.R. C o., 972

F.2d 1038, 1043-44  (9th Cir. 1992); Lavespere v. Niagara Mach. & T ool Works, Inc., 910

F.2d 167, 173  (5th Cir. 199 0); Evans v. United Life & Accidental Insurance Co., 871 F.2d

466, 472 (4th Cir. 1989).  It also has been held to be an abuse of discretion to grant relief



18

pursuant to Rule  60(b) on the ba sis of an  attorney's negligen ce.  See In re Ellis, 72 F.3d 628,

631 (8th Cir. 199 5); Lomas & Nettleton Co. v. Wiseley, 884 F.2d 965, 967-68, 971 (7th Cir.

1989).  Th ese holding s are in gene ral accord w ith the Supreme Court's den ial of the claim

that a client should not suffer for the misdeeds of its counsel.   See Link v. Wabash R.R., 370

U.S. 626, 633-34, 82 S.Ct. 1386, 1390-91, 8 L.Ed.2d 734 (1962).  A ccordingly, pursuant to

Rule 60(b)(6), the requested relief must be denied.  See In re Watford, 192 B.R. at 281

(holding that Debtor was not entitled to relief pursuant to Rule 60(b) for counsel's failure

to file a timely appea l).  

In so holdin g, I do not imp ly that the record supports Debtor’s contention

that counsel was ineffect ive.  Rather, I hold that even if true that contention is insufficient

to support the grant of a Rule 60 motion in this case.

Finally,  Defendants have c ontended  that this Cou rt's failure to serve a copy

of the October 4, 1994 Order on them resulted in their inability to appeal the merits of the

Order.  This accusation is completely unfound ed.  First, the Order of October 4, 1994 was

served on b oth  of D efenda nts ' counsel, K aren M oore and Evelyn Hubb ard. [BERN IE - Grant

Washington????]  More impor tantly, on O ctober 1 4, 1994, Defend ants, proceeding with

their appeal pro se, filed a Motion for an Extension of Time to File a Notice  of Appeal.   On

October 21, 1994 , this Court granted De fendants' request and ex tended the time for filing

a Notice  of Appeal to N ovemb er 3, 1995, twenty days after the expiration of the previous

filing deadline.  That Order was served on Larry Allen Dennis, Larry Dennis, II, and Tammy



9  It is this Court's understanding that Defendants did in fact fi le an appeal on November 4, 1994, that the

District Court accepted the late filed appeal, and only subsequently dismissed the case when  the Defendants failed

to file their briefs in a timely man ner.

19

Ann Dennis, as  well as Defendan ts' counsel.  See Order on Motions of Larry Allen Dennis,

Tammy Ann Den nis, and Larry Dennis, II, Ch. 7 Case N o. 93-40713, Adv. Pro. 93-4147,

Doc. No. 25, Oct. 21, 1994.  Accordingly Defendants, through service on their counsel and

themselves personally, were afforded ample opportunity by this Court to perfect an appeal

for a review of the merits and, therefore, pursuant to Rule 60(b), their motion for relief from

the judgment for lack of adequate service must be denied.9

This adversary proceeding was commenced over three years ago and ruled

on over two years ago.  Congress enacted Rule 60(b) as a safety valve to ensure fairness but

subject to time limits which are in place to assure some finality in proceedings.  Here,

Defendants have established no b asis for the relief provided for in Rule 60.  They do not

qualify for relief under any section of the rule, and the order is therefore to be regarded, at

long last, as fina l.

 

O R D E R

IT IS THEREFORE THE OR DER OF  THIS COU RT that Defendants’

Motions are denied .  Because  the Trustee  set forth sufficient grounds for ap proval of the sale

of property which is the subject of this controversy, and because the Debtor’s efforts which

sought to stay that sale were dependent up on the Court granting relief from the 1994

judgment, by separate order, Trustee’s Motion to Sell Property of the Debtor’s Estate,



20

consisting of 904.67 a cres, more or less , will be g ranted. 

                                                        
Lamar W . Davis, Jr.
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Dated at S avannah , Georgia

This         day of November, 1996.


